

No. 18-451

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST,  
A HAWAI‘I SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DIANE CERVELLI AND TAEKO BUFFORD,  
*Respondents,*

WILLIAM D. HOSHIJO, AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE  
HAWAI‘I CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,  
*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Intermediate Court of Appeals of Hawai‘i**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT WILLIAM D.  
HOSHIJO, AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF  
THE HAWAI‘I CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
MITCHELL P. REICH  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600

CLARE E. CONNORS  
*Attorney General of the  
State of Hawai‘i*  
CLYDE J. WADSWORTH  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
KALIKO‘ONALANI D. FERNANDES  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 586-1360  
clyde.j.wadsworth@hawaii.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

February 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED ON ALOHA B&B'S FAIR NOTICE CLAIM.....	10
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Aloha B&B's Fair Notice Claim.....	11
B. There is No Conflict Between the Hawai'i Court of Appeals' Decision and Fair Notice Precedent from the Circuits .....	13
C. Aloha B&B's Fair Notice Claim Lacks Merit .....	15
II. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED ON ALOHA B&B'S FREE EXERCISE CLAIM.....	22
A. Aloha B&B's Free Exercise Claim Was Not Properly Pressed Or Passed Upon Below.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Aloha B&B Does Not Identify Any Split of Authority or Question of Broader Legal Significance .....	24
C. Aloha B&B's Free Exercise Claim Lacks Merit.....	25
D. A Remand In Light of <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> Is Unwarranted .....	28
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX	
Interview of Phyllis Young (March 5, 2009) ...	1a
DEPOSITION OF PHYLLIS A. YOUNG, First Circuit Court of Hawaii (July 26, 2012) ...	2a
TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, First Circuit Court of Hawaii (March 28, 2013) .....	4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.B. Small Co. v. Am. Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	16
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>Gardens at W. Maui Vacation Club v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 978 P.2d 772 (Haw. 1999).....	14
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kau v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 92 P.3d 477 (Haw. 2004).....	13
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).....	16
<i>Paul v. Dep’t of Transp., State of Haw.</i> , 168 P.3d 546 (Haw. 2007).....	14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Kalama</i> , 8 P.3d 1224 (Haw. 2000).....	14
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 567 P.2d 420 (Haw. 1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	16
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	23, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)(1).....	9
2005 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 214 .....	4
2006 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 76 .....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 368-12.....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. ch. 489.....	2, 7, 23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-2.....	3, 8, 16, 21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-3.....	3, 16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-3 (2008) .....	3, 17
Haw. Rev. Stat. ch. 515.....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-2.....	4, 18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-3.....	3, 4, 17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-4(a)(2) .....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-4(a)(2) (2006).....	4, 17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 874, in 1967 House Journal (Hawaii).....	4
“Residence”, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	18
“Residence”, Webster’s Third New Interna- tional Dictionary (2002).....	18
